

---

---

No. 22A337

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SENATOR LINDSEY GRAHAM,  
in his official capacity as United States Senator,  
*Applicant,*

*v.*

FULTON COUNTY SPECIAL PURPOSE GRAND JURY,  
*Respondent.*

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* FORMER FEDERAL  
PROSECUTORS IN OPPOSITION TO  
EMERGENCY APPLICATION FOR STAY AND  
INJUNCTION PENDING APPEAL**

---

JONATHAN L. WILLIAMS  
NORMAN EISEN  
MAITHREYI RATAKONDA  
AARON SCHERZER  
States United Democracy Center  
1101 17th Street NW | Suite 250  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 999-9305  
jonathan@statesuniteddemocracy.org

JOSHUA MATZ  
*Counsel of Record*  
RAYMOND P. TOLENTINO  
JACQUELINE SAHLBERG  
Kaplan Hecker & Fink LLP  
1050 K Street NW | Suite 1040  
Washington, DC 20001  
(212) 763-0883  
jmatz@kaplanhecker.com

TREVOR MORRISON  
Kaplan Hecker & Fink LLP  
350 Fifth Avenue | 63<sup>rd</sup> Floor  
New York, NY 10118  
(212) 763-0883  
tmorrison@kaplanhecker.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTEREST AND IDENTITY OF AMICI CURIAE ..... 1

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 3

I. Factual Background ..... 3

II. Procedural Background ..... 6

ARGUMENT ..... 11

I. The Decision Below Is Correct ..... 12

    A. Speech or Debate Clause ..... 12

        1. Legislative Privilege Applies Only to Legislative Acts ..... 12

        2. Legislative Privilege Does Not Preclude the Limited Questioning  
            Permitted by the District Court ..... 17

    B. Sovereign Immunity ..... 20

II. This Court Is Unlikely to Grant Review ..... 22

III. Granting a Stay Would Injure Important Public Interests ..... 25

CONCLUSION ..... 27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

|   |            |
|---|------------|
| <i>Banneker Ventures LLC v. Graham</i> ,<br>798 F.3d 1119 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....                     | 24         |
| <i>Bastien v. Off. of Senator Ben Nighthorse Campbell</i> ,<br>390 F.3d 1301 (10th Cir. 2004) ..... | 15         |
| <i>Boron Oil Co. v. Downie</i> ,<br>873 F.2d 67 (4th Cir. 1989) .....                               | 21         |
| <i>Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp. v. Williams</i> ,<br>62 F.3d 408 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....      | 12         |
| <i>Bryant v. Jones</i> ,<br>575 F.3d 1281 (11th Cir. 2009) .....                                    | 24         |
| <i>Burns v. Reed</i> ,<br>500 U.S. 478 (1991) .....   | 24         |
| <i>Chastain v. Sundquist</i> ,<br>833 F.2d 311 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....                                | 14         |
| <i>Comm. on Ways &amp; Means v. U.S. Dep’t of Treasury</i> ,<br>45 F.4th 324 (D.C. Cir. 2022) ..... | 23         |
| <i>Doe v. McMillan</i> ,<br>412 U.S. 306 (1973) .....   | 13         |
| <i>Fields v. Off. of Eddie Bernice Johnson</i> ,<br>459 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....                | 13         |
| <i>Forrester v. White</i> ,<br>484 U.S. 219 (1988) .....  | 24         |
| <i>Fowler-Nash v. Dem. Caucus of Pa. House of Rep.</i> ,<br>469 F.3d 328 (3d Cir. 2006).....        | 16         |
| <i>Gov’t of Virgin Islands v. Lee</i> ,<br>775 F.2d 514 (3d Cir. 1985).....                         | 16, 18, 23 |

|  |                  |
|--|------------------|
| <i>Gravel v. United States</i> ,<br>408 U.S. 606 (1972) .....  | <i>passim</i>    |
| <i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> ,<br>558 U.S. 183 (2010) .....   | 11, 25           |
| <i>Hutchinson v. Proxmire</i> ,<br>443 U.S. 111 (1979) .....   | 5, 7, 14, 15, 18 |
| <i>In re Grand Jury Invest.</i> ,<br>587 F.2d 589 (3d Cir. 1978) .....   | 16               |
| <i>Jewish War Veterans of the U.S. of Am., Inc. v. Gates</i> ,<br>506 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2007).....          | 14, 16           |
| <i>Keener v. Congress</i> ,<br>467 F.2d 952 (5th Cir. 1972) .....  | 21               |
| <i>Kilbourn v. Thompson</i> ,<br>103 U.S. 168 (1881) .....   | 13               |
| <i>Larsen v. Senate of Pa.</i> ,<br>152 F.3d 240 (3d Cir. 1998).....   | 15               |
| <i>Lee v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> ,<br>No. 3:15 Civ. 357, 2015 WL 9461505 (E.D. Va. Dec. 23, 2015).....   | 15               |
| <i>Lewis v. Clarke</i> ,<br>137 S. Ct. 1285 (2017) .....   | 21               |
| <i>NAACP v. E. Ramapo Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> ,<br>No. 17 Civ. 8943, 2018 WL 11260468 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 27, 2018)..... | 15               |
| <i>Nat'l Ass'n of Soc. Workers v. Harwood</i> ,<br>69 F.3d 622 (1st Cir. 1995).....                              | 15               |
| <i>Payne v. District of Columbia</i> ,<br>859 F. Supp. 2d 125 (D.D.C. 2012).....                                 | 14               |
| <i>Rangel v. Boehner</i> ,<br>785 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....  | 24, 25           |

|   |                    |
|---|--------------------|
| <i>SEC v. Comm. on Ways &amp; Means</i> ,<br>161 F. Supp. 3d (S.D.N.Y. 2015) .....                              | 16                 |
| <i>Texas v. Holder</i> ,<br>No. 12 Civ. 128, 2012 WL 13070060 (D.D.C. June 5, 2012) .....                       | 15                 |
| <i>Trump v. Vance</i> ,<br>140 S. Ct. 2412 (2020) .....   | 2, 12, 20, 26      |
| <i>United States v. Biaggi</i> ,<br>853 F.2d 89 (2d Cir. 1988).....   | 23                 |
| <i>United States v. Brewster</i> ,<br>408 U.S. 501 (1972) .....   | 12, 13, 15, 16, 19 |
| <i>United States v. Dowdy</i> ,<br>479 F.2d 213 (4th Cir. 1973) .....   | 23                 |
| <i>United States v. Helstoski</i> ,<br>442 U.S. 477 (1979) .....  | 7, 16, 18          |
| <i>United States v. Johnson</i> ,<br>383 U.S. 169 (1966) .....  | 14                 |
| <i>United States v. Menendez</i> ,<br>831 F.3d 155 (3d Cir. 2016).....  | 7, 23, 24          |
| <i>United States v. Rostenkowski</i> ,<br>59 F.3d 1291 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....                                    | 24, 25             |
| <i>U.S. ex rel. Touhy v. Ragen</i> ,<br>340 U.S. 462 (1951) .....   | 21                 |
| <i>U.S. Merit Sys. Prot. Bd. v. McEntee</i> ,<br>No. 07 Civ. 1936, 2007 WL 9780552 (D. Md. Dec. 13, 2007) ..... | 15                 |

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES

U.S. Const., art. I, § 6, cl. 1.....*passim*

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

26A Wright & Miller, *Federal Practice & Procedure Evidence* (1st ed. Apr. 2022 Update) ..... 24

ECF No. 33, United States’ Response to Defendant Mo Brooks’s Petition to Certify He Was Acting Within the Scope of his Office or Employment, *Swalwell v. Trump*, 1:21 Civ. 586 (D.D.C. July 27, 2021) ..... 16

Amy Gardner, *Ga. Secretary of State Says Fellow Republicans Are Pressuring Him to Find Ways to Exclude Ballots*, Wash. Post (Nov. 16, 2020) ..... 5

Jessica Huseman & Mike Spies, *Trump Campaign Officials Started Pressuring Georgia’s Secretary of State Long Before the Election*, ProPublica (Nov. 18, 2020) 5

Ben Kamisar, *Graham Denies Georgia Sec. Charge He Inquired About Tossing Ballots*, NBC News (Nov. 17, 2020) (online version updated June 21, 2022) ..... 6

Pet. for Writ of Cert., *Menendez v. United States*, No. 16-755, 2016 WL 7241294 (U.S. 2016). ..... 23

Melissa Quinn, *Georgia’s Secretary of State Says Lindsey Graham Suggested Throwing Out Certain Ballots*, CBS News (Nov. 17, 2020) ..... 5

Stephanie Saul, *Lindsey Graham’s Long-Shot Mission to Unravel the Election Results*, N.Y. Times (Nov. 17, 2020) ..... 19
